New standards & interpretations
Scandion’s accounting policies and methods of computation
are unchanged and explained in detail in the 2021 Annual
Report. A number of new amendments came into effect from
January 1, 2022. None of the amendments are expected to
have a material impact on the accounting policies and/or
on the financial statements.

First-time adoption of IFRS
The Company’s Financial Statements for 2021 were prepared
for the first time in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

As a result of the transition to IFRS, IFRS 1 First time Adop-
tion of International Financial Reporting Standards has been
applied. In accordance with IFRS 1, comparative figures for
Q4 2021 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS/IAS
and IFRIC/SIC applicable on December 31, 2021.

The presentation below explains the principal adjustments
made by the Company in restating its Local GAAP financial
statements, including the statement of financial position
for Q4 2021.

NOTE 2:

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Q4 2021 as
reported

Local GAAP

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS

Re-classi-
fications

Q4 2021 as
reported

IFRS

Other operating income 537 0 0 537

Research and development expenses -12,004 -68 0 -12,072

General and administration expenses -3,001 -17 0 -3,018

Operating loss -14,468 -85 0 -14,553

Financial items

Finance income 73 0 0 73

Finance costs -321 -13 0 -334

Loss before tax -14,716 -98 0 -14,814

Tax 8 0 0 8

Net loss for the year -14,708 -98 0 -14,806

Other comprehensive income for the year 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive loss -14,708 -98 0 -14,806

IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Q4 2021

28Q4 2022 REPORTNOTES

Q4 2021 as
reported

Local GAAP

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS

Re-classi-
fications

Q4 2021 as
reported

IFRS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 386 0 0 386

Right-of-Use assets 0 1,215 0 1,215

Deposits 314 0 0 314

Income tax receivables 0 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 700 1,215 0 1,915

Current assets

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 1,076 0 0 1,076

Other receivables 2,018 0 0 2,018

Income tax receivables 5,500 0 0 5,500

Cash and cash equivalents 105,710 0 0 105,710

Total current assets 114,304 0 0 114,304

Total assets 115,004 1,215 0 116,219

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 2,362 0 0 2,362

Share premium reserved 191,151 0 0 191,152

Retained earnings -88,965 -8 0 -88,973

Total equity 104,548 -8 0 104,541

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0 500 0 500

Other liabilities 0 0 84 84

Total non-current liabilities 0 500 84 584

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0 723 0 723

Accounts payable 4,580 0 0 4,580

Other liabilities 5,876 0 -84 5,791

Total current liabilities 10,456 723 -84 11,094

Total equity and liabilities 115,004 1,215 0 116,219

IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Q4 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

29Q4 2022 REPORTNOTES

Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are trans-
lated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables,
liabilities and other monetary items denominated in foreign
currency that have not been settled at the balance sheet date
are translated at closing rates.

Foreign exchange differences between the rate of exchange
at the date of the transaction and the rate of exchange at the
date of payment or the balance sheet date, respectively, are